GAMING CHAIR USER MANUAL

MERIDIAN

ART. 64051



CONTENTS:
COOEPXAHNE:

1. Chair Parts
Komnnekm nocmasku 3

2. How to assemble

lMopsadok cbopku 7
3. How to use

Peaynuposka kpecna 10
Attention!
BaxHo!

1) Verify all parts before assembly.
Meped cbopkoli nposepbme Hasnu4ue scex demaell.

2) The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but instruction
guide is the same regardless of model.

U3o06paxeHus npedcmasieHsl 015 obujeli uHgopmayuu. [lemanu kpecna,
NPUHAdNeXHOCMU U 3Mansl yCmMaHosku C00Meemcmayrom UHCMpPYKYUAM
pyKogodcmaa.

3) Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.
He ucnone3ylime kpecio 0o mex nop, noka He 6ydym 3amsHymel ce 601mei.

4) At least every six months check all bolts and screws to ensure they are
tight, when the screws and bolts are in loose position. It may cause danger or
making noise.

Pas e 6 mecsiyes nposepstime 3amsxky 601mos.

5) Do not use the chair as a step stool/ladder.
He ecmasaiime Ha kpecsio Hozamu.

6) Do not use the water to clean the chair, only use dry clean to wipe
the dust or use the professional leather clean tool.

He molime kpecso 8000, ucnose3ylime cCyxyto 04UCMKY OM Nblau. BaaxHyro
npomupky desatime moJibko cneyuaabHeiM cpedcmeom 01 OYUCMKU KOXU.



1. CHAIR PARTS
KOMI/IEKT MOCTABKU

Part A - backrest x 1

Jemans A - cnurka, 1T wm

Part B - seatx 1

Jemans B - cudeHee, T wm

Part C - star base x 1

JAemans C - kpecmosuHa, T wm

Part D - gas lift x 1

Jemans D - 2aznugpm, T wm

Part E - casters x 5

Jemans E - konéca, 5 wm




Part F - armrest x 2

Jemans F - nodnokomHuk, 2 wm

Part M - butterfly mechanism x 1

Jemans M - peaynupoeoyHsili MexaHusm,
Twm

Part O - footrest x 1

Jemasns O - nodcmaska 0151 Hoe, T wm

M6+25

Part P - screw M6x25mm x 4

Jemans P - 6onm M6x25 mm, 4 wm

Part G - backrest mount x 1

Jlemans G - kpenneHue cnuHku, T wm




M8x%30

Part H - screw M8x30mm x 3

Jemans H - 601m M8x30 mMm, 4 wum

M6x*x35

Part | - screw M6x35mm x 3

Jlemans | - 6onm M6x35 mm, 3 wm

Part J - cap x 4 pcs

JAemans J - 3a2nywika, 4 wm

Part K - spring washer x 4

Jemans K — npyxurHas waliba, 4 wm

Part L - hex wrench x 1

Jlemans L - wecmuepaHHsItl ka4, 1 wm




®mmﬂm Part N - screw M6x20mm x 4
Jemans N - 6onm M6x20 mm, 4 wm

M6*%20

Part Q - footrest mount x 2

Jemans Q — kpenneHue nodcmasku
0na Hoe 2 wm

Part R - screw M5*8 x 1
Jlemans R - wypyn M5x8 mm, T wm

M5%8

Part V - washer x 2
v Aemans V - waliba, 2 wm

Part W - washer x 1

JAemans W - watiba, Twm

N

Please check and ensure the following parts are in the package. If any parts
are missing or not included, please call the local distributor for assistance.

Mposepbme codepxumoe ynakosku u y6edumecs 8 HaAU4UU KoMnoHeHmos. Ecau
Kkakol-1ubo u3 KOMNOHeHMOo8 oMmcymcmayem UJu He 8KJIHoYeH 8 KoMnJekm,
06pamumecs no Mecmy nokynku.



2. HOW TO ASSEMBLE
rOPALAOK CEOPKM

1. Push and twist the casters E
into the star base C. Place the gas lift D
into the star base.

1. Bcmassme koneca E 8 kpecmosuHy C
0o wjenuka. lMepesepHume KpecmosuHy,
ecmaseme 8 Hee 2azaugm D.

2. Secure the footrest mount Q
with the screws P over the seat.
Insert the footrest Q into the mounts.

2. 3akpenume kpensieHus nodcmasku
0na Hoe Q 6onmamu P nod cudeHeem.
Bcmassme nodcmaeky O 6 kpenseHus.




3. Fasten the butterfly mechanism M
over the seat. Use the screws N.

Screw the R limiter into the hole on the
footrest.

3. 3akpenume pezynupogoyHeili MexaHu3m M
Ha HUXHel cmopoHe cudeHos 6onmamu N.
Bkpymume ozpaHuuumess R 8 omeepcmue
Ha nodcmaske 07151 Ho.

4. Fasten the backrest mount G

to the back of the backrest A with screws I.
Use the hex wrench L. Insert the backrest
mount into the hole in the butterfly
mechanism and secure it by turning

the handle.

4. 3akpenume kpenseHue cnuHku G Ha 3adHel
cmopoHe cnuHku A 6oamamu I. Vicnone3yiime
koY L. Bcmaseme kpensieHue cnuHKuU

8 omeepcmue pezy/iupo8oYHO20 MEXAHU3IMA

U 3akpenume e2o, 8pawas pyyky




5. Fasten the armrests F with screws H
and spring washers K. Use the hex wrench L.
Close the screw holes with caps J.

5. 3akpenume nodnokomuuku F 6oamamu H
€ npy>kuHHbIMU watibamu K. Mcnosbsytime
koY L. 3akpolime omeepcmus 601mo8
3g21ywKamu J.

6. Place the seat on the gas lift

6. HadeHbme cudeHbe omeepcmuem
Pe2y/IuposoYHO20 MEXaHU3MA Ha 2a3nugm




3. HOW TO USE
PETY/IMPOBKA KPEC/IA

Press the handle A to change the seat
height. Press the handle B to change
Handle A the angle of the backrest.

Pyuka A
Haxxmume Ha pytky A 4mobel usmeHuUMe
sbicomy cudeHes. Haxmume Ha pyuky B
Handle B 4MoBbl U3MeHUMb Y2071 HaK/JIOHA CNUHKU.

Pyuka B




WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence

of elements of opening on outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside

the product.

7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%.

(except of automatic voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.
9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FAPAHTUHbBIA PEMOHT HE MPOU3BOAUTCA B C/IEAYIOLLMNX CYYAAX:

1. VicTeueHue rapaHTWtHOrO Cpoka (yCTaHaBAVBAETCA CO AHA NPOAaXu ToBapa noTpebutento).
2. HenpaBuibHOE 3anoHeHve rapaHTUIHOTO TaloHa.

3. HenpaBunbHoOe NoAKAOYEHWE B 31€KTPOCeTb.

4. HapyLieHue coxpaHHOCTM rapaHTUIHbIX MIOM6 1 KpeneXHbIX COeMHEHNIA kopryca,
Hananuune cnefoB BCKPbITUA Ha BHELWHWX U BHYTPEHHUX MOBEPXHOCTAX TOBapa.

5. AI'II'IapaTypa, npejgHasHayeHHaa Ana pa6OTbI B ObITOBbIX YCNoBUAX, UCMosib3oBanacb

B NPOdeCccroHanbHbIX LiesisX.

6. I'IospeerHMﬂ BbI3BaHbl MonagaHnem BHYTPb U3A4e1na NOCTOPOHHUX NPpeaMeToB, BeLecTs,
)KMAKOCTGIZ, HacCeKOMbIX.

7. HapyweHwe B pabote nutatoueii anektpocett — 220 B +10%

(Kpome CTabuan3aTopoB HaNPAKEHUA).

8. BCKprTVIe 1 PEMOHT TOBapa npoussejeHbl IMLOM, He YNMOJIHOMOYEeHHbIM

Ha TO GUPMON-NPOAABLIOM.

9. HenpasunbHas skcnayataums uam HebpeskHoe obpalleHve.

10. MoBpexaeHve n3aenvs B pesynbTate CTUXUIAHbIX BeACTBUIA.

11. Hanuune cnefoB MexaHUMUYeckoro NoBpexaeHns (NageHve, yaap).

12. HepaboToCnocobHOCTb MOAKNOUAEMBIX YCTPOWCTB APYTHX NPOVN3BOAUTENEN.

11



Manufacturer: Anji Wofeng Furniture Co., Ltd.

Address: Room East Floor 4, Building 6, the West of Kangyi Road, Kangshan Industrial Park,
Dipu Subdistrict, Anji County, Huzhou City, Zhejiang Province, China. Made in China.
IMPORTER in EU / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Maahantuoja / Importér / Importatorul /
Importeur: Defender Technology 0oU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.
www.defender-global.com

Wzrotosutens: Anxiun Bodan Pennue Ko, flta.

Agpec: Pym Vict ®nop 4, Bunaunr 6, 33 Bect o KaHbr Poag, KaHwaHb MKaactpuan Mapk,
[Aunny Cabanctpukt, Arxxu KayHtu, Xyuxoy Cutu, UsxauzaH Mposunc, Kutait. CaenaHo B Kntae.
MmnopTep B PO / opraHusaums, ynoiHOMOUYEHHaA Ha NPUHATUE NPETeH3MiA OT noTpebuTeneii:
00O «T/] Komnanus lepeHaep» Aapec: 127030 r. MockBa, BH.TEP.I. MyHULMMNANbHbIA OKpYT
Teepckoi, yn. Cywésckas, A. 27, cTpoeHue 2, 3Tax 3, nomelyenue lll, komHarta 3, odpuc 63.
www.defender.ru

BupobHuk: AHxi BopeH ®erive Ko., /1A,

Appeca: Pym Ict ®nop 4, binginr 6, 3e Bect o Kanbri Poag, KaHwaHb IHaacTpian Mapk,
[liny Cabaictpikt, Anxxi KayHri, Xywkoy Citi, YkeussaH MposiHc, Kutait.

IMnoptep B YkpaiHi: TOB «Bupo6Huue Mignpremctso “Mpomucnosi Cucrtemu»,
agpeca: Bys. Kupuniscbka, 40A, m. Kuis, 04080, YkpaiHa.

www.defender-global.com

MpownsBoanTeNns octaeaseT 3a cO60I NPaBO U3MEHEHWA KOMMAEKTALY, TEXHNYECKNX
XapaKTepUCTUK U BHELLHEro B1Aa ToBapa.

Mpy HanMuMK MexaHNYeCKIX NOBPEXAEHUI NPETEH3UM MO TOBaPY HE NPUHUMAIOTCA.
FapaHTUiiHbIN cpok: 6 MecsLeB. [apaHTiiiHWiA TepmiH: 6 Micauis. Keningeme 6 ail.
Cpok cnyx6bl 6 Mecsies. TepMiH cyx6u 6 micauis. KpiameT mep3imi 6 aid.

Cpok rogHocTu: 5 net. TepMiH npuaatHocTi 5 pokis. XXapamabinbik Mep3iMi 5 bl

XpaHuTb B CyxoM NPOBETPUBAEMOM MOMELLEHUM NpK TemnepaType oT -5 Ao +40 rpaaycos
Llenbcusi 1 OTHOCKUTENBHOWN BAaXHOCTU He 6onee 80%.

36epiratt B iHTepBani Temnepatyp Big -5 go +40 rpagycis Llenbcis Ta BigHOCHi Bonorocrti
He 6inbLie 80%.

,CI,aTa N3roToBNEeHUA (MeCﬂLI,, I'OA) n HOMep NapTuK yKasaHbl Ha ynakoBke.

EAL

12



